
Economic Strengthening Livelihoods Project  

TOR – Response to Queries 
 
This is GF AGYW Economic Strengthening Livelihoods (ESL) Programme to be piloted by the Principal 
Recipients in three sub-districts, NACOSA is the lead coordinating PR for this project, and decisions on 
the TOR is taken jointly by the SANAC Country Coordinating Mechanism (Technical Support Unit) and 
the Joint Task Team for ESL Project.  
 

1. Is NACOSA seeking 1 supplier per sub-district or 1 supplier across all? Should it be allowed to apply 
for 1 or all districts. The budget template populates for all 3 districts. What should be done? Must 
the sub districts fall in only those areas.  Can it not be rolled out in any other areas? Should one 
service provider implement the Economic Strengthening Program in all three sub district? Or can we 
submit a proposal for one or two provinces only? 

 The project will focus on the adolescent girls and young women (AGYW) who participates in 
the AGYW programme in three sub-districts, namely Tshwane 1 (Tshwane District); C Health 
Sub-district (Nelson Mandela Bay Metropolitan District)) and City of Mbombela Sub-district 
(Ehlanzeni District), (Refer maps shown here). A particular focus will be those AGYW who are 
“Not in employment, not in education, not in training”, otherwise known as NEETs. The ESL 
Programme supports AGYW that have been identified through 
the AGYW programme implemented in these sub-districts. 
Some of the economic strengthening activities for specific 
AGYW may be located outside of the sub-district but the 
provider has to consider that this may incur additional cost to 
support the young woman to access the service that further 
away. The young woman’s progress needs to be monitored over 
the implementation period and therefore service providers are 
encouraged to offer activities within the sub-district as far as 
possible. AGYW from other sub-districts cannot be served 
through this programme.   

 

 Service providers can apply for a specific sub-district(s) or all 
three. If service providers have adequate experience and is 
rooted in one of the specified sub-districts but is unable to roll out 
in the other two districts, the service provider will not be ruled out. Each 
application will be based on merit.  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

CITY OF TSHWANE DISTRICT 

EHLANZENI DISTRICT 



 
 

2. Can organizations bid on only some districts?  

 Based on the applications received, this is allowed, and will be viewed on merit per district, 
taking into considerations the reach and depth of the Organisation per district.  

 
3. Should it be assumed that all ES beneficiaries will access courses in ALL services which would assist 

and inform their choice in streaming which may result in participating in 1 or more streams.  

 The SRs in the programme will identify young women (mostly NEETs) eligible for ESL support. 
The SR will refer the young women to the service provider who should implement further 
assessment processes with the beneficiary to determine what livelihood skills and/or 
opportunities and support will be offered to the young woman. 

 
4. Will NACOSA provide targets per service/stream or will this be dictated by the participants’ choice? 

We understand that the project is to be implemented in 3 different districts. Does this mean an 
organization can apply for 1 of the districts; or is it mandatory to apply for all 3 districts?  

 There are targets set for each sub-district as per Livelihoods Skills, Livelihoods Opportunities 
and Livelihood Support. This will need to be adhered to in your proposal. If in practice it 
becomes clear that more girls are shown to need either skills/opportunities/livelihood 
support, it will be discussed with NACOSA and a way forward will be agreed on together. Refer 
answer on question 1 in terms of number of applications.  

 
5. Can NACOSA please explain which services it deems overarching core, and similarly which services 

within each stream (livelihoods skills, livelihood opportunities and livelihood support) it also deems 
core, as well as which services will be add-ons and/or based on streaming? 
 

 The AGYW Programme (2019-2022) offers an age-tailored combination prevention 
programme for AGYW aged 15-24. The programme targets AGYW, in and out of school. An 
adolescent girl or young women will be introduced to the programme through a number of 
entry points from where she would be receiving services via two main service components 
called the Core Service and Layered Services. She would first receive the Core Service and then 
follow a path of receiving additional services layered over time as required.  

 

 The Core Services offered by previously selected and contracted sub-recipient implementers 
are:  

o Facilitation of a HIV risk and vulnerability assessment; TB, STI, and GBV assessment  
o Offering an HIV test 
o Offering male and female condoms 
o Providing HIV, TB, STI, GBV information (including PrEP)  
o Developing a Service Plan for the beneficiary 

 

 The layered services are not necessarily provided in specific order by the contracted 
implementers but are dependent on the needs of the AGYW and these are provided by the 
same sub-recipient implementers or by external service providers in the sub-district. The 
Economic Strengthening Livelihoods layered activity is one of the structural layers to be 
provided to some AGYW. This layer will be provided by external expert service providers – 
which will be selected through this call for proposals.   

 
6. Are we correct in assuming that all targets should receive livelihood skills (the implication is that all 

these services are core) and that then livelihood opportunities & livelihood support are based on 
streaming and have subset targets?  



 The ESL activities are not divided into core and subsequent streamed services. The ESL support 
activities have been structured into three types of support activities. 

 The total target of AGYW to be reached per sub-district were provided in the call for proposals.   
o Ehlanzeni District Municipality, Mbombela – Sub District is made up of 38% of the total 

target, therefore its’s target is 750 
o Nelson Mandela Bay Metropolitan (Sub-District C) is made up of 21% of the total target, 

therefore its target is 425 
o Tshwane Metropolitan Region One Sub-District is made up of 41% of the total target, 

therefore its target is 825 
 

 Depending on planning and assumptions sub-targets for livelihood skills, opportunities and 
support should be proposed by the bidder and budgeted for.   

 
7. Please explain the roles & responsibilities between the overarching AGYW SRs in each sub-district 

and the ES Livelihoods Service Provider (ES-SP).  

 AGYW SRs are responsible for conducting the Core Service of all participants as part of the 
AGYW programme. They also facilitate referrals for AGYW to selected layered services, of 
which economic strengthening livelihood support is one. All enrolled participants of the AGYW 
programme is provided with the Core Service and then may be selected for the Economic 
Strengthening Livelihoods project based on and assessed need for this. 

 The Economic Strengthening Livelihoods Project Service Provider is NOT responsible for risk 
assessments.  

 Recruitment: The Economic Strengthening Livelihoods Project Service Provider will not be 
involved in the recruitment of beneficiaries, as all beneficiaries have already been recruited 
into the overarching AGYW programme and are already receiving respective layered services), 
as per RFP, “Selected AGYW who have registered as beneficiaries of the AGYW Programme and 
who have already participated in the core intervention (Risk Assessment and agreed service 
plan)”. 

 The appointed ESL Service Provider(s) will collaborate with the AGYW SRs in each sub-district, 
to understand the beneficiary’s context and journey. The beneficiary will be reassessed by the 
sub-recipient every six months in order to keep abreast of her circumstances and progress 
made on her personal journey and involvement in the programme.  It is foreseen that the ESL 
SP will sign working agreements with the sub-recipients and agree on referral and 
communication procedures. 

 
8. Management of Safe Spaces.  The RFP makes mention that the SRs are operating and funding the 

safe space venues.  

 Each sub-district has a safe-space(s) e.g. training room or meeting space from where some ESL 
activities may be conducted.  

 The ESL SP will have to assess the safe space(s) in terms of their utility for skills courses and 
other planned activities.  

 Based on agreements with the AGYW sub-recipients there will be some areas of cost share 
between the AGYW SR and the ESL Service Provider, e.g. Service Provider paying their costs 
towards Wi-Fi data usage costs. The SP will be expected to budget for computer equipment 
that would be used at the Safe Spaces for use of the ES Livelihoods Programme.  Also to include 
insurance costs when purchasing computer equipment.  

 
9. Please clarify whether the estimated budget figures provided on page 6 are per year or for the entire 

2-year programme 

 The Estimated budget on the TOR is for the entire Two-Year Programme.  
 



10. Please clarify whether the targets provided are per year or for the entire 2-year programme.  

 The total target for the 2-year programme is 2,000 AGYW. Therefore, the total target for the 
First Year is 1000, and 1000 for the Second year. Also to remember that the targets are 
proportionately based as per TOR description (refer answer on Question 6). 

 
 

11. Is there a Selection Criteria for beneficiaries to receive vouchers? 

 There will be a strict Selection Criteria for the AGYW to be selected to receive Livelihoods 
Support in the form of vouchers. The Service Provider should develop this strict selection 
criterion for this activity. Service Providers should propose innovative models of providing 
vouchers, e.g. Cost Sharing of ECD Support, acquiring sponsorships from partners and 
stakeholders at local level, e.g. Transport Vouchers (Reduced Taxi Fee as per agreed with 
Selected Taxi Operator)  

 
12. The Concept note has contradictory information on the start-up grant vouchers.  Page 14 states 

them as ranging from R5,000 to R10,000, but then continues to state that they should be 
standardized at R10,000.  Please provide clarification on this. 

 The TOR does mention that start-up grants (ranges from R5,000 – R10,000) will be made 
available to AGYW who can produce proof of income generation or saving and should be used 
to purchase equipment and / or stock / materials. The maximum start-up grant that can be 
provided to a young woman is R10 000.  

 
13. Are the vouchers part of the applicant’s budget or if this will be a separate source of funding and 

require a request process from either NACOSA or the relevant SR?  If the vouchers should be 
budgeted for, please clarify the estimated number of vouchers per voucher category.  
 

 These following vouchers are part of the Applicant’s Budget, therefore will not require a 
separate request process from NACOSA or the relevant SR. The Vouchers are categorized 
accordingly. Service providers should suggest amounts for vouchers. 

 

Type of Voucher Number of Vouchers  
Amount per Voucher 
Service Provider to 
state in Budget  

ECD Vouchers  1000  

Clothing Support 1000  

Food  1000  

Transport  1000  

Start-Up Grants 500  

 

 Please note that the bursaries and dignity packs have been budgeted for separately by NACOS 
and will not be on the Service Provider’s budget. These two items will require a request process 
which will be agreed on during the signing of the contract.  We have made provision for a total 
of 500 bursaries over the two years to the value of R10,000 each.  

 
14. Can financial capability and literacy also be included in the livelihood skills unit, and this may take 

up to 5-days.  Would NACOSA be open to revised livelihood skills basic programme which may 
increase the 3-day period and may actually be broken into a couple different workshops.   

 The Economic Strengthening Livelihoods Project Task Team will be open to further iterations 
of the Livelihoods Skills unit, as long as the proposed intervention is innovative, and preferably 
evidence- based and applicable and relevant to AGYW. It is important to ensure that the 



applicant remains within the overall budget for the Livelihoods Skills and reach the stated 
targets.  

 
15. The M&E component is not defined in the RFP and concept note.  What are the M&E requirements, 

what systems NACOSA already has in place, whether there are equipment requirements for such 
systems and whether this should be budgeted for or will be provided by NACOSA, and whether 
applicants are welcome to use their own M&E systems (while ensuring they meet all NACOSA 
reporting requirements)?  Information on this, will assist us to ensure M&E staffing and budgeting 
is adequately catered for.  

 For the size and magnitude of this Grant, it is relevant that the Service Provider employs at 
least one M&E Officer to be responsible for the M&E Data Management issues. It would be 
beneficial to budget for the time of an M&E officer to meet the M&E reporting requirements.  

 Biometric devices will be allocated for ES Livelihoods Project. The ESL Service Provider will 
therefore be expected to capture data biometrically where possible.  

 It may also be expected to use paper-based tools, such as attendance registers, and then 
capture data into the database at a later stage, especially where employer partners (for 
example) do not receive biometric devices to capture data.  For some activities, data may have 
to be captured by electronic systems/tools of the service provider – the specifics will have to 
be agreed on with NACOSA when the programme activities have been finalised at the time of 
contract signing.  

 The Service Provider will be expected to meet other grant M&E requirements, such as regular 
monthly reporting against set indicators.  

 NACOSA will discuss final M&E requirements and procedures with the successful applicant(s).   
 
 

16. Will the ES SR work with their own team of facilitators selected and trained for the specific purpose 
of conducting and managing the ES programme? 

 The ESL Service Provider must provide their own facilitators and other implementation staff 
and manage this process with the specifics required for conducting and managing the 
Economic Strengthening Livelihoods Project. It is important to remember that the Livelihood 
Opportunities to be provided to girls will depend on the service provider’s links with 
employers/mentors/trainers and that this will have to be budgeted for. 

 
17. Please take note that the budget template provided is 100% activity-driven.  Many of the standard 

budget elements are difficult to package into such a template.  Would NACOSA be open to 
considering a more standard budget format based on categories, and then have the budget 
template provided be attached as an “activity-based summary” which pulls from the main budget? 

 Yes, this is possible but bidders to take note that the activity budget template provided will be 
used to compare proposals and therefore must be used as part of the submission.  Bidders are 
welcome to provide budget notes/sheets providing more detailed information 

 
18. Must all documents that is attached needs to be signed off? 

 All documents that require signatures must be signed off accordingly, and initialled where 
applicable.  

 
19. When is the correct submission date?  

 Please note that the correct SUBMISSION DATE is at 13h00 on the 24th February 2020 as listed 
on the TOR. 

 
20. Will the service provider be required to recruit additional AGYW? 



 The service provider will need to work closely with the AGYW SRs to recruit additional AGYW 
if targets are not being met.  

 
21. Can NACOSA outline specific activities in point forms, quantify them if possible SEPARATE from the 

narration. 

 Please read the TOR to provide you guidance to design and develop activities accordingly. The 
Service Provider is expected to propose activities based on their experience of successfully 
implementing economic empowerment livelihood activities previously. 

  
22. Is an Organisation with a smaller operational size be prevented from applying? 

 Due to the nature of the grant, the service provider will need to be compliant with the GF 
conditions to apply for the grant.  

 
23. Will you consider implementation partners? 

 Organisations are encouraged to apply individually or by consortium as long as the necessary 
steps have been followed and due diligence carried out. It is assumed that bidders will have 
agreements with a number of partners who may provide some of the activities, esp.; the 
livelihood opportunities may be very varied based upon the interests of the beneficiary. 

 
24. Are for Profit Companies eligible to submit a proposal?  

 Yes, the TOR requests the following documentation:  
o Company profile  
o B-BBEE certificate  
o SARS tax clearance certificate  

 
25. Who are the SRs in each of the three districts? 

 Successful Applicants will be informed of the Sub-Recipients in the three districts.  

 Please note that AFSA, Beyond Zero and NACOSA are responsible for the SRs in the three 
selected pilot districts.  

 The implementing SRs in each of the district are: 
o Tshwane Region One Sub-district:  Childline Gauteng 
o Nelson Mandela Bay Metropolitan - Subdistrict C: MIET AFRICA 
o Ehlanzeni – City of Mbombela Sub-district: Institute of Health Programs and 

Systems (IHPS) 
 

26. What is included in the risk assessment and will NACOSA share relevant information from the risk 
assessment with the appointed service provider? 

 The Risk Assessment on the AGYW is conducted by the AGYW SR and contains confidential 
information which informs the Service Plan towards a structural intervention (e.g. Economic 
Strengthening Activity, whereby the AGYW is referred to the Service Provider for the relevant 
service and follow up). Data for referral purposes may be shared between SRs and the ES 
Service Provider as a service implementation partner to which the AGYW is being referred. 
However, the information shared must be treated with confidentiality and the SR and ES 
Service Provider should have a data sharing agreement in place. Any data sharing agreement 
will need to adhere to the Protection of Personal Information (POPI) Act to ensure the 
information of programme beneficiaries are protected and that AGYW consent to their data 
being shared.  The programme enrolment consent form states: “The name of SR and name of 
PR can use the information to report to partners and donors of this programme and for referral 
purposes in order to improve the programme and deliver better services to youth and 
adolescents like yourself. Your information will be treated confidentially and the reporting will 
never contain any identifying information such as your name, ID number or fingerprint.” 



Feedback processes should be set up between the organisations to ensure regular 
communication and that the beneficiaries receive a coordinated, targeted response. 
 

27. Will a biometrics system be used for the programme and if is, has this system already been 
procured? 
Yes, a biometric information management system will be used for the programme (although, as noted 
above a dual system is likely where paper is also used initially or for certain data collection 
requirements). This has already been procured and is under development. As part of the Structural 
Intervention, The SR is the custodian of the biometric equipment, and will coordinate the biometric 
system at site level. Please refer answer to Question 15. 
 

28. Besides providing oversight to the programme, which other services will you be providing? 
There will be a Project Manager responsible for the coordination of the Project across all three sub-
districts. The Project Manager will monitor progress and assist with addressing challenges where 
needed. 
 

29. Will you accommodate our personnel in the offices or do we have to find our own working site 
offices since the programme will be rolled out simultaneously in three districts?  Are you providing 
space e.g. establish a PMU for the duration of the term for Consultants with office equipment? Will 
the Consultants be operating from their office or your office for the term of the project? 
The Service Provider will be responsible for the administration of their teams and will be working out 
of their own site offices. Please note that the safe space is utilized for ES Livelihood activities. The 
Service Provider will be responsible for their own office equipment.  The Service Provider may be 
utilizing the Safe Spaces in each of the sub-districts, as part of a structural layered service. The Service 
Provider will be collaborating with the Safe Space SR on the ES Livelihoods Project activities. There 
could be a co-sharing rental agreement amongst the SR and the Service Provider which is depending 
on the available space in these areas.  
 

30. Do you have offices countrywide as in all provinces or you are centralized? 
This is a joint programme with GF Principal Recipients (PRs) and their Implementing Sub-Recipients in 
the three districts. Each of the Sub-Recipients have offices in the three districts.  NACOSA’s head office 
is in Cape Town. 
 

31. Kindly share the proposal template if any for the above mentioned funding opportunity. We do have 
the budget, TOR and Final concept note, but is not sure if there is a prescribed format for the 
proposal.  
There is no submission format. Section 4.1 in the TOR states the submission requirements. 
 

32. Should the trainings provided to the AGYW beneficiaries be accredited or non-accredited or is there 
a preferred target perhaps of courses that should be accredited?  
It is preferred that trainings be accredited, however the trainings that is non-accredited would be 
taken into consideration. Both accredited and non-accredited training programmes should be a 
standard of high quality, and should have a good track record of either being evidence based, and 
proven that the training yields the desired results. There will be targets set for each intervention.  
 

33. As the programme is greatly reliant on training interventions, will the Service Provider appointed 
be allowed to procure some of those training interventions from itself (over and beyond the 
Programme Management cost), or must all trainings be outsourced.  
Each proposal is treated with the technical expertise, innovations, and comparative advantage it 
comes with, therefore this matter will be treated accordingly. Your evidence based training 



interventions will be evaluated on its own merits alongside external providers based on the needs of 
the project. 

 
34. What are the typical programme reporting and feedback cycles in terms of weekly, quarterly, annual 

and ad hoc? Does the programme have preferred reporting templates with existing KPIs to report 
into or would the service provider have some scope to develop reports and feedback 
mechanisms?  What will be the measure/KPI to see effectiveness of effort? 
The programme will have monthly, quarterly, semi-annual and annual reporting cycles. Reporting 
templates will be available as soon as the service provider/s are appointed. Process, outcome and 
impact indicators will be developed to measure the effectiveness of the programme.  
 


